cash dividends to shareholders may be increased. Over the long-term, CES’ business model has historically shown it

can support a proportion of cash flow from operations being paid out as a dividend as the long-term Expansion Capital

investments and Maintenance Capital expenditures required for CES to execute its business plan have not been

significant in relation to the total revenue and EBITDAC generated.

The Company currently intends to designate all dividends which may be paid in the future to be “eligible dividends”

for the purposes of the Tax Act such that Shareholders who are individuals will benefit from the enhanced gross-up

and dividend tax credit mechanism under the Tax Act.

On June 20, 2013, the Shareholders approved a stock settled director fee program. The stock settled director fee

program provides directors of the Company the opportunity to receive their director fees in the form of Common

Shares. The number of Common Shares issued to settle the Company’s obligations under the stock settled director fee

program is calculated using the five-day volume weighted average share price prior to the payment date of the director

fee.

 - 30 -

The following tables set forth the dividends declared by CES on its Common Shares during the years ended

December 31, 2021, December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2023:

Dividend Record

Date

2021 Monthly

Common

Share

Dividend

Dividend Record

Date

2022 Quarterly

Common Share

Dividend

Dividend Record

Date

2023 Quarterly

Common Share

Dividend

September 30, 2021 $0.016 March 31, 2022 $0.016 March 31, 2023 $0.020

December 31, 2021 $0.016 June 30, 2022 $0.016 June 30, 2023 $0.025

  September 30, 2022 $0.016 September 29, 2023 $0.025

  December 30, 2022 $0.020 December 29, 2023 $0.025

TOTAL $0.032 TOTAL $0.068 TOTAL $0.095

CREDIT RATINGS

Credit ratings are intended to provide investors with an independent measure of credit quality of any issue of securities.

The credit ratings assigned by the rating agencies are not recommendations to purchase, hold or sell the securities, as

such ratings do not comment as to market price or suitability for a particular investor. Any rating may not remain in

effect for any given period of time or may be revised or withdrawn entirely by a rating agency in the future if in its

judgment circumstances so warrant. A reduction in the Company’s current corporate credit rating by its rating agencies